Nashwauk Public Utilities

April 19, 2011

Chairman Latvala called the meeting to order at 3:00 pm in the council chambers

Members Present: Latvala, Bolf, Keranen, Tweed, Hendricks

Members Absent: none

*Motion by Tweed, seconded by Keranen to Approve Minutes of the March 15, 2011 meeting, the March 28, 2011 special meeting and the March 29, 2011 special meeting

Ayes all present—motion carried

*Motion by Hendricks, seconded by Latvala to Approve the following invoices for ESML: RLK $25,729.00, $11,700.40, 1500.00; Barr Engineering $776.26; Adams Consulting $16,977.50; MN Power $3,328.00, $4,194; McGrann Shea $18,616.35; Sherner Power $9,150.00; Leonard Street Deinard $1,312.50; Construction Bulletin $101.50; Scenic Range $36.76; J. Mackey $837.90, $396.90, $264.60

Ayes all present—motion carried

*Motion by Hendricks, seconded by Tweed to approve all invoices paid and file the claims report as official record

 Ayes all present—motion carried
*Motion by Bolf, seconded by Tweed to add margin to the minutes of the August 31, 2011 PUC meeting

Ayes all present—motion carried

*Motion by Hendricks, seconded by Keranen to table the discussion on the NPUC electric rates and the franchise fees

Ayes all present—motion carried

Discussed the change order to the sub station there will be two lines instead of one plus the additional to set up the transformers to feed the loads by Nashwauk.  Need to reorganize lines into subs
*Motion by Hendricks, seconded by Keranen to approve the change order from Black & Veatch for the lines to the sub station.  Add on of $73,000.00
Ayes all present—motion carried

Reviewed the bid tabs for the ESL corridor for water/sewer bids. Four bids were received Hammerlund was low bid at $1,046,000.00.  Part two included the lift stations. One would be owned by Essar along with the water line to next station.  Recommend that the PUC own and operate all lifts stations and water line.  Work into the cost and have one supplier for all lift stations.  Discussed the motors and HP of each one.

*Motion by Bolf, seconded by Hendricks to approve Hammerlund Construction’s bid for the water/sewer in the amount $1,046,000.00
Ayes all present—motion carried

Discussion was held on Adams Consulting contract, it would be to the PUC’s benefit to have someone here in case problems arise after June

*Motion by Bolf, seconded by Hendricks to extend Adams Consulting contract until November 30, 2011 with 32 hours a week maximum

Ayes all present—motion carried

Adams discussed the work to be done for the Essar project and there are some different options, underground, temporary vs overhead and to get pricing for the work

*Motion by Bolf, seconded by Keranen to get prices for the options discussed

Ayes all present—motion carried

Discussion was held on the water/sewer extension up Hwy 65. The project has been approved by the county to proceed with the project. There needs to be an agreement with the city and county in regards to the project.  The grant agreements with the state will have to also be included in the agreement. The commission can call for bids
*Motion by Bolf, seconded by Keranen to approve to call for bids for the water/sewer extension  

Up Hwy 65

Ayes all present—motion carried

Adams suggested to review the CIP program—the state and MMUA are trying to implement, just reminding the PUC to comply and to continue efforts.  Bolf suggested getting the exemption certificate for Essar to file with CIP

*Motion by Bolf, seconded by Keranen to allow John Ketola to attend the Northeast District Waterworks Operator School on May 18-20. Wages plus mileage, and lodging at Superior Shores Resort. Fee: $125.00
Ayes all present—motion carried

*Motion by Bolf, seconded by Tweed to approve calculation adjustment on energy use for account #07-00000221-00-8 in the amount of $1,179.19 
Ayes all present—motion carried

*no action taken on the following  approve any PUC member to attend the “Engineering for Non-Engineers” training session on April 28, 2011 in St. Cloud. 

Other items: information on the MNPUC regarding the tariff language relating to franchise fees and filing requirements

Hendricks suggested discussing non-related infrastructure to Essar.  Need to discuss with the council the items to be done and how things should be paid for—will be added to next agenda

*Motion by Hendricks, seconded by Latvala to adjourn at 3:45 pm

____________________________
Secretary
